
abc 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Monday, 9th March, 2015 
 
Place 
Committee Room 2 - Council House 
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2015  (Pages 

3 - 4) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Progress report on delivery of the Social Value Policy and Procurement 
Strategy  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources. 
 

5. Cumulative Sickness Absence April - December 2014  (Pages 17 - 38) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources. 
 

6. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management 
Report Quarter 3 (1 October to 31 December 2014).  (Pages 39 - 52) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

7. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Friday, 27 February 2015 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Hugh Peacocke Tel:  024 7683 3080 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 

 
 
Membership: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member) 
 
By invitation Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Hugh Peacocke, Governance Services Manager  
Tel: 024 7683 3080 
Email: hugh.peacocke@coventry.gov.uk  
 



 
 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 

held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 19 January 2015 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor D Gannon, Cabinet Member, Strategic Finance and 
Resources 

 Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees: T Savill, Resources Directorate 

H Peacocke, Resources Directorate 
J Smith, Resources Directorate 

  
 

Public Business 
 
24. Apologies  

 
None. 
 

25. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

26. To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2014  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet Member meeting held on 8 December were confirmed 
and signed as a true record. 
 

27. Matters Arising  
 
None. 
 

28. Policy for Discretionary Rate Relief (Excluding Charities)  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report from the Executive Director, Resources, 
which pointed out that following the business rates retention scheme in 2013 there 
came the introduction of some new reliefs. To prevent the need for a change to 
primary legislation, the Government introduced these as additional discretionary 
rate reliefs (not to be confused with the discretionary rate relief for charitable and 
non-profit making organisations). 
 
Within the guidelines there was a best practice statement that Councils should 
ensure they have a policy to cover all of the discretionary reliefs in the event of any 
challenges. This was reiterated by CIPFA & IRRV. The report set out a draft policy 
for the granting of discretionary rate reliefs and the Cabinet Member was asked to 
approve the same.   
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Member, Strategic Finance and Resources, 
approves the Policy for Discretionary Rates Relief (Excluding Charities). 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
29. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 

take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  
 
None 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.25 pm)  

  

Page 4



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

  

 

Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 09 March 2015 
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 02 February 2015 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) – Councillor Gannon 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Progress report on delivery of the Social Value Policy and Procurement Strategy 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board have requested a progress report on the 
delivery of the Social Value Policy and the Procurement Strategy. The Constitution requires that 
a report is taken to Cabinet Member Strategic Resources and Finance on the delivery of the 
Procurement Strategy through the Procurement Board. This report fulfils those requirements and 
details the progress made in these specific areas. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) are requested to consider the progress 
detailed in the report and forward any recommendations to the Cabinet Member (Strategic 
Finance and Resources).  
 
The Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) is requested to:  
 

1) Consider the recommendations from the Finance and Corporate Service Scrutiny Board 
(1). 
 

2) Note the progress made against the Social Value Policy and the Procurement Strategy 
and recommend that the Council continue to support the delivery against these 
mechanisms 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 Three social value case studies 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
Other useful papers: 
 
Procurement Strategy 2010/2015 
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/2879/procurement_strategy 
Social Value Policy 
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/17/doing_business_with_the_council/198/procurement_and_com

missioning/5 
Business Charter for Social Responsibility 
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/17/doing_business_with_the_council/198/procurement_and_com

missioning/6 
National Procurement Strategy 
http://www.local.gov.uk/web/lg-procurement 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  

The Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board have requested a progress report on the 
delivery of the Social Value Policy and the Procurement Strategy. The Constitution requires that 
a report is taken to Cabinet Member Strategic Resources and Finance on the delivery of the 
Procurement Strategy through the Procurement Board. This report fulfils those requirements and 
details the progress made in these specific areas. 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No. 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No  
 

Page 6



 

 

Report title: 
Progress report on the delivery of the Social Value Policy and the Procurement Strategy 
 
1. Context  
 
1.1 The sub regional Procurement Strategy 2010/2015 was adopted by Cabinet Member 

Strategic Finance and Resources on 16th June 2010. Subsequently the Social Value Policy 
was adopted by Full Cabinet on the 11th February 2014 and incorporates the Public Service 
(Social Value) Act 2012 that came into force on 31st January 2013. This report details how 
the delivery of the Social Value Policy has been incorporated into the delivery of the 
Procurement Strategy and the outcomes that have been achieved. 

 
2. Progress since the Procurement Strategy and Social Value Policy were adopted 
 
2.1 Social Enterprise West Midlands (SEWM) have indicated that we were the first authority in 

the West Midlands to formally adopt a Social Value policy. In addition we are now not just 
Social Value Champions but a Social Innovation Partner with SEWM which demonstrates 
our commitment to improving the social, environmental and economic wellbeing of our City 
(separate report taken to Cabinet Member, Community Development, Co-operatives and 
Social Enterprise on the 5th November 2014). Cllr Abbott, Cabinet Member Community 
Development, Co-operative and Social Enterprise, received the Social Enterprise Inspire 
Award for her work with social enterprises. 

2.2 To complement the Social Value Policy which applies to all contracts let 
[...]
at the Council manages. 

 

2.6 Three of the above examples have been written up as case studies which have been 
attached as (Appendix 1) explaining the impact on our local community. 

2.7 The Procurement and Commissioning Service have exceeded their savings targets for 
2014/15 and are on track to deliver against the 2015/16 targets.  

2.8 In July 2014 the Local Government Association launched a new National Procurement 
Strategy (NPS) and Martin Reeves has been appointed as the NPS’s Chief Executive 
Champion. Performance of the Procurement and Commissioning Service has been RAG 
rated against the four themes of the NPS, Making savings, supporting local economies, 
leadership and modernisation. The results show that a significant number of the 
requirements are already being delivered by the Procurement and Commissioning Service. 
A summary of performance against the 92 targets is below:- 
 
 

RAG summary January 2014 

Theme Red Amber Green 

Making savings 1 8 26 

Supporting Local Economies 1 4 17 

Leadership 1 2 16 

Modernisation 0 4 12 

Total 3 18 71 

Page 8



 

 

2.9 The summary shows that the Procurement and Commissioning Service’s performance and 
strategic direction are on the whole, in line with the NPS. The three reds are where it is 
questionable what benefits adopting these practices would bring to Coventry and the 
ambers are where there is partial implementation or working practices are currently being 
rolled out 

2.10 Analysis of performance against the NPS has also been completed for Solihull and 
Warwickshire and whilst Coventry’s performance is similar to Solihull’s, Warwickshire’s is 
significantly different. Warwickshire has a policy that the Procurement team only become 
involved for expenditure over £500k which means that their leadership team do not require 
the same control over expenditure, procurement policies, practices and techniques as 
exists in Coventry and Solihull. 

2.11 The preference for the 2010-2015 procurement strategy was for a shared sub regional 
strategy and the belief is that this preference has not changed. The different policies and 
performance levels between the authorities does not necessarily mean that strategic 
direction cannot be shared, simply that local implementation may be different. However this 
doesn’t help delivery on the ground for category managers as there is less standardisation 
which could lead to loss of economies of scale or category managers having to work with 
service professionals rather than procurement staff which involves more work. 

2.12 A further report will be brought back to Members once the detail of the updated sub 
regional procurement strategy has been worked through, in the summer. 

2.13 Monthly reports on savings and procurement activity conducted through the Procurement 
Panels and Procurement Board have been taken to Audit and Procurement Committee, 
where Members have had the opportunity to ask questions and seek reassurance that 
appropriate action is being taken. 

2.14 In 2013, the Procurement and Commissioning Service were finalists in the Go Awards and 
Society of Procurement Officers in Local Government (SOPO) Awards for outstanding 
achievement in Procurement, for their work on the sub regional etendering system. The 
sub regional etendering system has single sign on for suppliers. This means that they can 
choose categories that they are interested in and receive email alerts for all contracts being 
let in that category for Coventry, Solihull, Warwickshire and all of the Warwickshire District 
Councils. 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 Various consultations have taken place for individual services as contracts have been let in 

line with the procurement strategy. The consultation has been appropriate for the type of 
service that is being let and has ranged from co-design of services to issuing draft tender 
documents two weeks before they are formally issued. Responses have been considered 
and appropriate adjustments made. 

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 The Procurement Strategy and Social Value Policy are already in place, this report is a 

review of progress against the existing strategy and policy. 
 
5. Comments from the Executive Director, Resources 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 Specific Procurement & Commissioning targets were included in the medium term financial 

strategy for the period  2013/14 to 2015/16 - £2M rising to £8M. These are cross-cutting 
savings targets, and the delivery of these savings are closely monitored and managed 
through Procurement Panels and Procurement Board. In addition, there will be other 

Page 9



 

 

commissioning savings that are delivered as part of other projects and medium term 
financial strategy targets. 

 
 The targets have been fully delivered in 13/14, and are on track for full delivery in 14/15 

and 15/16 savings. 
 
 Procurement Board agree the evaluation criteria for services and tenders in the process of 

being commissioned/re-commissioned, and will consider the financial implications of 
applying the social value policy as part of that process. 

 
5.2 Legal implications 
 There are no legal implications of this report 
 
6. Other implications 
 None 
 
6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 

priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area 
Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)? 

 
 The Procurement Strategy takes direct cognisance of the council’s core aims. The strategy 

helps to deliver those aims through wise use of the Council’s purchasing power in the 
community in a sustainable way. 

 
6.2 How is risk being managed? 
 
 The procurement strategy aims to minimise risk for the council when spending money on 

goods, works and services 
  
6.3 What is the impact on the organisation? 
 
 The procurement strategy defines the strategic direction for procurement activity i
[...]
ation 
funding £223,000

Outcomes:
• Fuel poverty mitigated
• Health and wellbeing of disabled 

householders improved
• 100% of work carried out by local 

workforce
• Employment and training opportunities for 

local people

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

 

 
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance & Resources)   9 March 2015                       
 
Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance & Resources) – Councillor Gannon
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources
 
Ward(s) affected:
None
 
Title:
9 month (April – December 2014) Cumulative Sickness Absence 2014/2015 
 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
 
No 
 
 
Executive Summary:
 
To enable Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance & Resources) to monitor: 
 

• Levels of sickness absence for the 9 month period of April - December 2014. 
 

• The actions being taken to manage absence and promote health at work across 
the City Council. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance & Resources) is asked to receive this report 
providing sickness absence data for the 9 month period of April – December 2014 and 
endorse the actions taken to monitor and manage sickness. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

 
List of Appendices included:
 
 
Appendix 1  Coventry City Council – Days Lost per FTE 2003 - 2014 
 
Appendix 2  Directorate Summary Out-turn (April – December 2013 vs April – 

December 2014) 
 
Appendix 3   Coventry City Council Reasons for Absence (April – December 2014) 
 
Appendix 4  Days Lost per FTE, by Directorate (April – December 2014) 
 
Appendix 5   Coventry City Council Percentage Breakdown of Absence (April – 

December 2014) 
 
Appendix 6  Coventry City Council Spread of Sickness Absence, by Length of 

Days (April – December 2014) 
 
Appendix 7 & 8 Summary of Occupational Health & Counselling Services Activities 

Undertaken (April – December 2014) 
 
 
Other useful background pap
[...]
 of sickness 

absence for ‘All Employees' stands at £0.7m above the target cost. This 
represents a worsening position of £0.3m from the Quarter 2 position, consistent 
with an increase in the projected days lost.  

 
1.5 Reasons for Absence 

 
1.5.1 Appendix 3 Illustrates that: 
 

• The most occasions of sickness absence across the City Council in April – 
December 2014 is Stomach, Liver and Gastroenteritis accounting for 2,642 
occasions. The amount of time lost through Stomach, Liver and 
Gastroenteritis was 6,903.38 days. 

 

• The amount of time lost through Stress, Depression, and Anxiety was 
12,693.47 days, making it the highest cause of time lost. However, it is not 
possible to differentiate between personal stress and work related stress.  

 

• The second and third most prevalent reasons for time lost due to sickness 
absence were Other Muscolo-Skeletal Problems 11,557.94 days (927 
occasions) and Stomach, Liver and Gastroenteritis 6,903.38 days (2642 
occasions). 

 
1.5.2 A comparison of year on year figures across the authority reveals that: 
 

• Quarter 3 (ending December 2009) out turn was 7.52 (average sick days lost 
per full time equivalent employee). 

 

• Quarter 3 (ending December 2010) out turn was 7.45 days (average sick days 
lost per full time equivalent employee). 

 

• Quarter 3 (ending December 2011) out turn was 6.28 days (average sick days 
lost per full time equivalent employee). 

 

• Quarter 3 (ending December 2012) out turn was 6.84 days (average sick days 
lost per full time equivalent employee). 

 

• Quarter 3 (ending December 2013) out turn was 6.38 days (average sick days 
lost per full time equivalent employee). 

 

• Quarter 3 (ending December 2014) out turn was 6.71 days (average sick days 
lost per full time equivalent employee). 

 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

1.5.3  When comparing Quarter 3 (2014/15) out turn with last years in the same period 
(2013/14), it reveals that:- 

 

• Reduction of the occurrences of abs
[...]
ing 148 137 153  438 

Counselling sessions 648 637 580  1865 

The table below provides a breakdown of reasons for referral 

Mediation      

 

Anxiety Management group attendance including CBT 4 3 3  10 

Numbers trained in managing mental health, stress and interpersonal issues in the 
workplace 

37 17 16   

      

Stress Risk Assessments (number of employees involved) 110 44 211  365 

      

Service evaluation      

Number of employees completing questionnaire 56 23 69  148 

Counselling helped avoid time off work (not on sick leave) 43 15 39  97 

Counselling helped early return to work (on sick leave when counselling started) 8 7 21  36 

Did not affect sickness absence 5 1 9  15 

 

The above figures do not include advice, support and guidance, telephone enquiries, health education training, developing policies, quality standards and guidance 
notes, etc., in support of the Managing Health at Work process 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 8  

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



abc  
 Public report

Cabinet Member Report

 

 
 

Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources)                      9 March 2015         
  
 
Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) – Councillor Gannon
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources
 
Ward(s) affected:
All 
 
Title:
Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Management Report Q3 (1 October to 31 
December 2014).  
 
 

Is this a key decision? 
No.  Although the matter within the Report can affect all wards in the City, it is not anticipated that 
the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key decision.   
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
To provide the Cabinet Member with performance information on the use of agency workers 
procured through the Master Vendor Contract for the Q3 period 1 October to 31 December 2014; 
to compare Q2 2014/15 with Q3 2014/15 expenditure.  To also consider Interim Manager spends 
for the same periods which are now procured through National Framework Agreement RM692 
along with any additional off contract spends across the authority 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to: 
 

1. Approve monitoring processes to continue for both Agency workers and Interim Managers 
 
2. Endorse compliance with the corporate policy on the recruitment of Temporary          

Agency Workers through the Master Vendor, Pertemps for the Q3 period; Interim 
managers and any off contract spends 
 

3. Review the Q3 spends for 2014/15 with the previous Q2 spends for 2014/15 for spends 
with Pertemps and for Off-Contract spends during the same period. 
 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 

 

4. Instruct officers to continue to work towards reducing expenditure on the use of agency 
workers. 

 
5. Approve that future orders are not accepted if no reason is given for the need for the 

agency worker 
 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
The information attached in Appendix I shows the total expenditure on agency workers by 
Directorates for Q3 2014/15 for spends with the Master Vendor supplier, Pertemps. 
 
The information attached in Appendix II show the justification of new orders placed by 
Directorates for agency workers during Q3 2014/15 for spends with Pertemps. 
 
The information attached in Appendix III shows a summary of the usage of agency workers in Q3 
2014/15. 
 
Other useful background papers: 
None 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  

 
No 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

 

Report title: 
 
Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Mgt Report Q3  
(1 October to 31 December); Interim Managers spends and off contract spends. 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
The Master Vendor contract came into effect with our Master Vendor provider, Pertemps on the 2 
December 2013.   The Master Vendor supplies all suitable agency workers through their own 
agency or through a 2nd tier arrangement with other agencies on behalf of the Council using rates 
of pay based on an agreed pay policy and a negotiated mark-up rate with the Master Vendor.    
The information supplied by the Master Vendor on the agency spends gives detailed information 
on agency worker usage and spends.     
 
Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
The table in 2.1 below shows a comparison for Q2 for 2014/15 with Q3 2014/15 and indicates if 
there has been an increase or a decrease in spend. The Master Vendor Contract covers all 
agency workers with the exception of interim managers for HAY Graded posts; agency workers 
in schools; contractors and service contracts set up to supply services.    
 
2.1 Table for comparison with Q2 2014/15 and Q3 2014/15 Agency Spend. 

 
 

Directorate Spend Q2 2014/15 Spend Q3 2014/15 Increase/decrease 

People Directorate 
 

£1,518,886 £1,750,516 Increase 

Places Directorate 
 

£97,001 £99,033 Increase 

Resources Directorate £221,544 £262,053 Increase 

Chief Executives £0 £0  

TOTAL £1,837,431 £2,111,602 Increase 

 
 
Directorate Commentary on increased Agency worker Spend for Q3 2014/15 
 
People Directorate 
 
Expenditure on Agency Workers increased by £231,630 in quarter 3 compared to quarter 2.  This 
increase reflects the on-going need for experienced social workers to deal with higher workloads 
being experienced, particularly within the Referral and Assessment Service and in Children’s 
Social Care, due to the unprecedented rates of referrals at the moment.  There is on-going 
recruitment within Social Work with a view to reducing the need for agency workers in the longer 
term.  This has proved successful in appointing newly qualified children’s Social Workers.  The 
Do it For Daniel Campaign was launched during the last quarter with the aim of recruiting 
experienced Social Workers.  At the end of January we had recruited approx. 29 
[...]
he 
actual spend and the reporting should now be more accurate now going forward. 

 

 

2.3 Unauthorised off contract spends 
 
There was no unauthorised off contract spends during Q3. 
 
3. Interim Management Spend for 2 2014/15 and Q3 2014/15 
 
Table 2.3 shows a summary of spend for Interim Management in Q1 2014/15 and Q2 2014/15.   
This relates to cover for Senior Hay graded jobs over £50,000 pa.  The procurement of Interim 

Managers is generally through the national framework agreement RM692 for non-
permanent staff started on the 1 December 2013.  Prior to this date interim managers were 
procured through our preferred supplier list. 
 
 

 
Directorate 

Number of 
Managers in 

Q2 

Total Spend Q2 Number of 
Managers in 

Q3 

Total Spend Q3 

People 
Directorate 
 

2 £70,625 2 £76,737 

Resources 
Directorate 

1 £24,800 1 £14,080 

Place 
Directorate 
 

0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 3 £95,425 2 £90,817 

 
People Directorate 
 
An interim manager was retained in People Directorate on a part time basis in order to ensure 
there is sufficient capacity to lead and deliver “The Better Care” programme of integration and 
transformation across Health and Social Care. This arrangement concluded at the end of 
December 2014. 
 
An Interim Assistant Director continues to oversee Children’s Social Care on an interim basis.   
 
This interim was not appointed through the National Framework Agreement for Interims but 
through a local arrangement. 

Page 43



 

 

 

Resources Directorate 
 
An Interim manager was required to cover the vacancy of Head of Customer Services.  This post 
was leading on the “Customer Journey Transformation” as part of the Kickstart Programme.  The 
post has now been recruited to on a permanent basis.  
 
Rebate 
 
The cost of agency workers is made up of the pay rate for the work plus working time directive 
payments, national insurance payments and a margin or mark up to the agency. As part of the 
Master Vendor contract, fixed pay rates have b
[...]
ill be funded in part by the relevant staffing budget.  
 
We now show any additional off contract spends in a separate table.  Off contract spends occur 
generally where the Master Vendor has been unable to supply an agency worker so we are 
forced to go to a supplier not on the Master Vendor contract or where we need some very 
specialist skills.     
 
Where opportunities exist for bulk recruitment campaigns to front line essential services, the 
Human Resources Recruitment Team will continue to work with service managers to establish 
registers of workers, who are available for casual, temporary or permanent work in order to 
reduce the use of agency workers.   The Recruitment Team has successfully worked with 
Managers from Cleaning to undertake a recruitment exercise to build up a bank of cleaners and 
more recently catering staff.  The team is working with Job Centre Plus, Remploy and the 
Council’s Job Shop, as well as managers in the authority, to initially create opportunities for 

Page 44



 

 

unemployed candidates to apply by holding ‘open days’ at the Job Shop and Remploy and giving 
them access to opportunities.  This is with a view to trying to source our own workers for short 
term work therefore reducing the need for agency workers and giving opportunity to the 
unemployed to find employment with the City Council.  Temporary and casual work may lead to 
permanent work in the future for candidates and this will be a way of recruiting workers to a bank 
rather than advertising individual vacancies, as we currently do, or using agency workers to fill 
short term cover during periods of review etc. 
 
The new contract with Pertemps came into effect on the 2 December 2013.  The contract, is a 
joint contract with Warwickshire and Solihull following an extensive tendering process, and has 
now been fully implemented.  The new contract is a hybrid Master Vendor arrangement which will 
provide the Council with additional advantages to the existing Mast
[...]
t with peaks in volumes of technical project 
work. There are significant levels of ICT change 
taking place across the council over a short period 
of time, for example, the new telephony system.  
.  
 

 
Once the review is completed agency 
spend will be reduced accordingly. 
 
 
The ICT division is looking to fully 
utilise in-house resources and will 
look for alternatives to contractor 
spend where this represents value for 
money. In addition, where contract or 
specialist resource is used, then a 
focus is given to knowledge/skills 
transfer as a training/coaching 
opportunity for in-house staff.  

 
OVERALL 
TOTALS 

 
Q2  
£1,837,431 

 
Q3 
 £2,111,602 

  

 
    

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2015
	4 Progress report on delivery of the Social Value Policy and Procurement Strategy
	Appendix 1 Progress report on delivery of the Social Value Policy and Procurement Strategy

	5 Cumulative Sickness Absence April - December 2014
	6 Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report Quarter 3 (1 October to 31 December 2014).



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and 
Resources

held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 9 March 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member)

Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees: V Castree, Resources Directorate
J Crawley, Resources Directorate
H Peacocke, Resources Directorate
J Bilen, Resources Directorate
S Lal, Resources Directorate
L Welton, Resources Directorate
P Boulton, Place Directorate

Public Business

30. Apologies 

None

31. Declarations of Interest 

None

32. To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2015 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources confirmed the minutes 
of the meeting held on 19 January and signed them as a true record 

33. Matters Arising 

None

34. Progress report on delivery of the Social Value Policy and Procurement 
Strategy 

The Cabinet Member received a report from the Executive Director for Resources 
on the delivery of the Social Value Policy and the Procurement Strategy through 
the Procurement Board. He also noted a Briefing Note from The Finance and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Board following its consideration of the Report on 2 
February 2015.

The Cabinet Member heard that the performance of the Procurement and 
Commissioning Service has been rated against the new National Procurement 
Strategy (NPS) launched by the Local Government Association in July 2014 and 



– 2 –

that the Procurement and Commissioning Service’s performance and strategic 
direction are on the whole, in line with the NPS. 

It was further noted that monthly reports on savings and procurement activity 
conducted through the Procurement Panels and Procurement Board had been 
presented to Audit and Procurement Committee, where Members had the 
opportunity to ask questions and seek reassurance that appropriate action was 
taken. The Cabinet Member asked that the role of the Audit and Procurement 
Committee in relation to procurement be reviewed to see if responsibility should lie 
with him.

Resolved that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
notes the progress made against the Social Value Policy and the Procurement 
Strategy and recommends that the Council continue to support the delivery against 
these mechanisms

35. Cumulative Sickness Absence April - December 2014 

The Cabinet Member received a report from the Executive Director, Resources, 
giving the levels of sickness absence for the 9 month period of April - December 
2014 and the actions being taken to manage absence and promote health at work 
across the City Council.

It was noted that the Quarter 4 report would include data for all of 2014-15 as well 
as comparison with other relevant authorities

Resolved that the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance & Resources) notes 
the sickness absence data for the 9 month period of April – December 2014 
and endorses the actions taken to monitor and manage sickness.  

36. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report 
Quarter 3 (1 October to 31 December 2014). 

The Cabinet Member received a report from the Executive Director, 
Resources, with performance information on the use of agency workers 
procured through the Master Vendor Contract for the Q3 period 1 October to 
31 December 2014, comparing Q2 2014/15 with Q3 2014/15 expenditure.  He 
also considered Interim Manager spends for the same periods procured 
through National Framework Agreement RM692 along with any additional off 
contract spends across the authority

Resolved that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

1. Approves monitoring processes to continue for both Agency workers and 
Interim Managers



– 3 –

2. Endorses compliance with the corporate policy on the recruitment of 
Temporary Agency Workers through the Master Vendor, Pertemps for the 
Q3 period; Interim managers and any off contract spends

3. Reviews the Q3 spends for 2014/15 with the previous Q2 spends for 
2014/15 for spends with Pertemps and for Off-Contract spends during the 
same period.

4. Instructs officers to continue to work towards reducing expenditure on the 
use of agency workers.

5. Approves that future orders are not accepted if no reason is given for the 
need for the agency worker   

37. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

None

(Meeting closed at 2.55 pm)


